| FOR THE PURPOSE OF |) | RESOLUTION NO. 02-3144 |
|------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| REORGANIZING THE METRO |) | |
| COUNCIL IN 2002 |) | Introduced by Councilor |
| |) | Carl Hosticka |

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 16 of the 1992 Metro Charter and Chapter 2.01 of the Metro Code, the Metro Council elects its presiding officer each year; and

WHEREAS, The presiding officer appoints the deputy presiding officer, and appoints councilors to serve as members of the standing committees of the Council and appoints councilors to serve as members of other Council-related committees or positions, and

BE IT RESOLVED,

- 1. That the Metro Council has elected Councilor Carl Hosticka to serve as its presiding officer during 2002.
- 2. That the Metro Council confirms and acknowledges the presiding officer's authority to appoint and remove standing committee members.
- 3. The Budget and Finance, Solid Waste and Recycling, and Natural Resources Committees are continued. The Community Planning Committee remains but transportation is extracted. The Transportation Committee is re-established. The Metro Regional Facilities and Operations Committee is renamed the Governmental Affairs Committee.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 3rd day of January, 2002.

Carl Hosticka, Presiding Officer

Approved as to form:

Daniel B. Cooper, General Counse

Resolution 02-3144

Stone